

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location:	Orlando, FL	Accident Number:	ERA24LA100
Date & Time:	January 28, 2024, 16:23 Local	Registration:	N103JT
Aircraft:	HONDA AIRCRAFT CO LLC HA-420	Injuries:	4 None
Flight Conducted Under:	Part 135: Air taxi & commuter - Non-scheduled		

On January 28, 2024, about 1623 eastern standard time, a Honda Aircraft Company LLC HA-420, N103JT, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident at Orlando International Airport (MCO), Orlando, Florida. The airline transport pilot, commercial co-pilot, and two passengers were not injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 135 on-demand passenger flight.

The left seat pilot, who was the pilot flying (PF), reported that when the flight was about 1 hour 15 minutes from MCO, the pilot monitoring (PM) checked the automated terminal information service which advised that the wind was from 270° at 14 knots, gusting to 24 knots. After reviewing the runway configuration at MCO they determined the gust value was beyond limits of the airplane, but they then reviewed the operator's crosswind performance limits (CPL) and determined it was acceptable to continue to the planned destination. The PF planned to obtain a wind check on final approach at MCO, and if the wind was out of limits the flight would proceed to Executive Airport (ORL), Orlando, Florida, which had a more favorable runway configuration. The PF and PM briefed the arrival and while approaching MCO they checked the automated weather observing system (AWOS) several times. They noted only one instance of wind gusts reported, and that the AWOS was mostly reporting wind from 270° to 280° at 13 or 14 knots. The flight continued and was cleared for a visual approach. The PM requested a wind check and the local controller replied 290° at 21 knots. The PF recalled their previous review of the CPL and noted the wind was at the 19 to 20 knots crosswind component, but then referenced the wind vector on the primary flight display (PFD) and noted an 18-knot crosswind component. The PF elected to continue the approach to runway 36L as the wind was "within limits." He referenced the wind vector on the PFD a final time as the flight crossed the threshold and noted the crosswind was 17 knots. The flight landed on the runway centerline in the touchdown zone and the PF applied left aileron control input to counter the crosswind and deployed the speedbrake. The airplane began drifting left, which the PF

attempted to correct with right rudder input but with no effect. The airplane departed the left side of the runway surface, rolled onto grass, and impacted a runway distance remaining sign. The PF was then able to correct to the right, travel back onto the runway, then taxi off the runway at taxiway E and stop where the airplane was secured and then evacuated.

According to Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) audio communications from the MCO air traffic control tower local west position, at the initial contact with the local controller about 1620, the flight crew were advised the wind was from 290° at 21 knots. At 1622:06, a voice from an unidentified aircraft asked for a wind check on the same frequency, and the controller responded 290° at 19 knots "now gusting two four" knots. At 1622:06, the accident airplane was about 1.24 nautical miles from the runway 36L threshold. After the accident the flight crew was asked by the controller if they experienced a flat tire, a flight crew member responded, "negative, we're not sure, it could have been a gust, but ah we're not sure."

The operator reported there was no airplane or airplane system's warnings or malfunctions before touchdown. Examination of the airplane by an FAA inspector and a representative of the airplane manufacturer revealed no evidence of any failures or malfunctions of the primary or secondary flight controls. The rudder and aileron trims had been set at the neutral position. According to the airplane manufacturer, the left wing forward spar exhibited cracks and deformation. The airplane was equipped with a cockpit voice recorder and flight data recorder which were retained for read-out.

The airplane flight manual specified the crosswind limitation as 20 knots.

Aircraft Make:	HONDA AIRCRAFT CO LLC	Registration:	N103JT
Model/Series:	HA-420 NO SERIES	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	GC Aviation	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	On-demand air taxi (135)
Operator Designator Code:	746L		

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KMCO,89 ft msl	Observation Time:	16:20 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	0 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	21°C /9°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	16 knots / 23 knots, 270°
Lowest Ceiling:		Visibility:	9 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.98 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	IFR
Departure Point:	Fort Smith, AR (FSM)	Destination:	Orlando, FL

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	2 None	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	2 None	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	4 None	Latitude, Longitude:	28.423541,-81.327267

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Monville, Timothy
Additional Participating Persons:	Ryan M. Sebek; FAA FSDO; Orlando, FL Thomas Sully; Honda Aircraft Company; Greensboro, NC
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	The NTSB did not travel to the scene of this accident.